



Superhouse Limited

(A Government of India recognized Export Trading House)
Regd. Office: 150 Feet Road, Jajmau, Kanpur-208010 (India)
CIN: L24231UP1980PLC004910 Tel: 9935142048
email: share@superhouse.in url: http://www.superhouse.in

SHL/FR/2020

12th September, 2020

BSE Limited
Floor 25, P J Towers,
Dalal Street,
MUMBAI-400001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East)
MUMBAI-400051

Script Code: 523283

Scrip Code: SUPERHOUSE

Sub:- Submission of Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2020.

Dear Sir,


Pursuant to regulation 30 and regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 we have to submit as under :-

1. At the meeting of board of directors of the company held on Saturday the 12th September, 2020 the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the company for the quarter ended June, 30, 2020, as recommended by the Audit Committee, were approved.
2. The undermentioned documents are attached herewith for your records:-
 - a. Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results, Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter ended 30th June, 2020.
 - b. Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the company.

The board meeting was commenced at 14.00 P.M. and concluded at 15.00 P.M.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For SUPERHOUSE LIMITED


(R K AGRAWAL)
Company Secretary
Encl As above



Superhouse Limited

Registered Office : 150 Feet Road, Jajmau, Kanpur.

CIN: L24231UP1980PLC004910 Website: www.superhouse.in Email: share@superhouse.in

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2020

S. No.	Particulars	(Rs. In Lacs except earning per share data)							
		Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		30.06.2020	31.03.2020	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	30.06.2020	31.03.2020	30.06.2019	31.03.2020
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	
1.	Revenue from operations								
	a) Sales/Income from operations	4,996.87	10,007.28	12,539.98	49,825.25	6,755.11	11,713.83	15,183.96	58,656.15
	b) Other Operating Income	214.21	188.31	416.55	2,211.08	214.21	188.31	416.55	2,211.08
	Total Revenue from Operation	5,211.08	10,195.59	12,956.53	52,036.33	6,969.32	11,902.14	15,600.51	60,867.23
2.	Other Income	147.52	256.00	365.22	1,204.33	207.30	116.93	461.21	1,297.97
3.	Total Income (1+2)	5,358.60	10,451.59	13,321.75	53,240.66	7,176.62	12,019.07	16,061.72	62,165.20
4.	Expenses :								
	a) Cost of material consumed	2,908.75	4,957.85	6,530.03	25,624.15	2,908.75	4,957.85	6,530.02	25,624.15
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	88.29	506.54	833.71	2,903.92	1,229.99	1,145.61	2,480.11	8,783.13
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	(187.21)	206.62	344.54	995.09	(116.87)	88.51	712.81	733.39
	d) Employee benefits expense	578.48	897.65	1,007.81	4,014.98	828.41	1,316.75	1,393.82	5,616.33
	e) Finance Cost	276.74	270.49	418.39	1,510.16	323.42	313.06	457.05	1,693.39
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	367.68	323.79	356.53	1,372.58	393.82	342.83	384.85	1,477.55
	g) Power and Fuel	200.63	313.97	384.42	1,594.33	205.37	323.72	393.67	1,633.95
	h) Other expenses	1,177.41	2,899.20	2,758.70	12,790.42	1,444.58	3,106.11	3,037.06	13,925.65
	Total expenses	5,410.77	10,376.11	12,634.13	50,805.63	7,217.47	11,594.44	15,389.39	59,487.54
5.	Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	(52.17)	75.48	687.62	2,435.03	(40.85)	424.63	672.33	2,677.66
6.	Exceptional Items								
7.	Share of Profit of Associates								
8.	Profit Before Tax (5-6+7)	(52.17)	75.48	687.62	2,435.03	(41.75)	440.60	733.54	2,907.97
9.	Tax Expenses:								
	a) Current Tax		(29.67)	146.89	426.87	5.35	15.17	151.81	475.30
	b) Deferred Tax		(98.61)	(39.00)	(422.07)		(98.61)	(39.00)	(422.07)
10.	Net Profit After Tax (8-9)	(52.17)	203.76	579.73	2,430.23	(47.10)	524.04	620.73	2,854.74
11.	Other Comprehensive Income:								
	a) Items that will not be re-classified to the Statement of Profit & Loss								
	i) Re-measurements of defined employees benefit plans	14.00	(46.20)	(52.70)	(53.10)	14.00	(46.20)	(52.70)	(53.10)
	ii) Deferred tax related on items that will not reclassified to profit or loss	(3.50)	11.10	17.92	13.38	(3.50)	11.10	17.92	13.38
	b) Items that will be re-classified to the Statement of profit or loss								
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	10.50	(35.10)	(34.78)	(39.72)	10.50	(35.10)	(34.78)	(39.72)
12.	Total comprehensive income for the period (10-11)	(41.67)	168.66	544.95	2,390.51	(36.60)	488.94	585.95	2,815.02
13.	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10/-each)	1,102.50	1,102.50	1,102.50	1,102.50	1,102.50	1,102.50	1,102.50	1,102.50
	Earning per equity share of Rs. 10/- each (Not annualised)								
	a) Basic	(0.47)	1.85	5.26	22.04	(0.43)	4.75	5.63	25.89
	b) Diluted	(0.47)	1.85	5.26	22.04	(0.43)	4.75	5.63	25.89

Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities

Particulars	Standalone								Consolidated			
	Quarter Ended				Year Ended				Quarter Ended			
	30.06.2020	31.03.2020	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	30.06.2019	31.03.2020		
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited		
1. Segment Revenue												
a) Leather & Leather Products	4,821.97	8,604.48	11,376.96	44,989.69	6,640.00	10,171.97	14,116.93	53,914.24				
b) Textile Products	536.63	1,847.10	1,944.79	8,250.96	536.63	1,847.10	1,944.79	8,250.96				
Total Segment Revenue	5,358.60	10,451.58	13,321.75	53,240.65	7,176.63	12,019.07	16,061.72	62,165.20				
Less: Inter segment revenue												
Income from Operations	5,358.60	10,451.58	13,321.75	53,240.65	7,176.63	12,019.07	16,061.72	62,165.20				
2. Segment Results (Profit before finance cost and tax)												
a) Leather & Leather Products	211.61	226.72	1,011.21	3,614.52	268.71	634.41	1,095.79	4,270.69				
b) Textile Products	12.96	119.25	94.80	330.67	12.96	119.25	94.80	330.67				
Total Profit before finance cost and tax	224.57	345.97	1,106.01	3,945.19	281.67	753.66	1,190.59	4,601.36				
Less: Finance Cost	276.74	270.49	418.39	1,510.16	323.42	313.06	457.05	1,693.39				
Profit Before Tax	(52.17)	75.48	687.62	2,435.03	(41.75)	440.60	733.54	2,907.97				
3. Segment Assets												
a) Leather & Leather Products	48,259.84	50,679.44	53,089.94	50,679.44	57,097.69	59,191.33	62,235.71	59,191.33				
b) Textile Products	9,074.87	9,273.83	9,715.61	9,273.83	9,074.87	9,273.83	9,715.61	9,273.83				
Total	57,334.71	59,953.27	62,805.55	59,953.27	66,172.56	68,465.16	71,951.32	68,465.16				
4. Segment Liabilities												
a) Leather & Leather Products	20,716.50	23,136.37	26,884.65	23,136.37	25,317.41	27,416.35	32,192.39	27,416.35				
b) Textile Products	5,566.10	5,723.12	6,539.76	5,723.12	5,566.10	5,723.12	6,539.76	5,723.12				
Total	26,282.60	28,859.49	33,424.41	28,859.49	30,883.51	33,139.47	38,732.15	33,139.47				
5. Capital Employed												
a) Leather & Leather Products	27,543.34	27,543.07	26,205.29	27,543.07	31,780.28	31,774.98	30,043.32	31,774.98				
b) Textile Products	3,508.77	3,550.71	3,175.85	3,550.71	3,508.77	3,550.71	3,775.85	3,550.71				
Total	31,052.11	31,093.78	29,381.14	31,093.78	35,289.05	35,325.69	33,819.17	35,325.69				

(Signature)



NOTES:-

1. The un-audited INDAS Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and were taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 12th September, 2020. These results have been subjected to limited review by statutory auditors of the company.
2. These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) as prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and relevant amendment thereafter. The said financial results of the parent company and its subsidiaries (together referred as the "Group") have been prepared in accordance with IND-AS 110 - Consolidated financial statements".
3. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 are balancing figures between audited figures in respect of financial year ended March 31, 2020 and the published year to date unaudited figures upto the third quarter ended on December 31, 2019.
4. During the Quarter ended June 30, 2020 company's operations were affected due to lockdown announced on account of COVID-19, pandemic by Government. This has impacted financial performance of the company. The company has analysed all the relevant parametres associated with the risk due to pandemic COVID-19 and is of the opinion that, it will not have any material impact on the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets at June 30, 2020 and going concern assumption.
5. Figures of the previous period have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to correspond with current period's classification/disclosure.

Date: 12.09.2020
Place: Unnao



For and on behalf of the BOARD

Mukhtarul Amin
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN - 12108



Independent Auditor's Review Report on standalone unaudited quarterly financial results of Superhouse Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Board of Directors of Superhouse Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of Superhouse Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulation'). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, has not been prepared in all material respect in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
4. We draw attention to Note no. 4 of the Statement regarding impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the operations of the Company.
Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Place: UNNAO
Date: September 12, 2020

**For Rajeev Prem & Associates,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 008905C**

Rajeev Kapoor

**Rajeev Kapoor
Partner
M. No. 077827**

UDIN: 20077827 A A A A E W 3349



Independent Auditor's Review Report on consolidated unaudited quarterly financial results of Superhouse Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

The Board of Directors of Superhouse Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Superhouse Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its associates for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - (a) List of Subsidiaries:
 - i) Superhouse (UK) Limited, UK
 - ii) Superhouse (USA) Intenational Inc, USA
 - iii) Superhouse Middle East FZC, Ajman
 - iv) Briggs Industrial Footwear Limited, UK
 - v) Linea De Seguridad SLU, Spain
 - vi) Suphouse GMBH, Germany
 - vii) La Compagnie Francaise De Protection Sarl, France



(b) List of associates:

- i) Amin International Limited
- ii) Knowledgehouse Limited
- iii) Stevem Construction Limited
- iv) Creemos International Limited

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We did not review the interim financial results of three subsidiaries included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results before consolidation eliminations reflect total revenues of Rs.1128.09 Lacs, total net profit after tax of Rs.(-) 21.61 Lacs and total comprehensive income of Rs.(-) 21.61 Lacs, for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs.(-) 0.90 Lacs and total comprehensive income of Rs.(-) 0.90 Lacs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, as considered in consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of four associates, whose interim financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associates is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial result of four subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial results before consolidation eliminations reflect total revenue of Rs.961.81 Lacs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 27.58Lacs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 27.58 Lacs for the quarter ended June 30, 2020, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is nor modified in respect of the above matter.



8. We draw attention to Note no. 4 of the Statement regarding impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the operations of the Company.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Place: UNNAO
Date: September 12, 2020

For Rajeev Prem & Associates,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 008905C



(Rajeev Kapoor)
Partner

M. No. 077827

UDIN: 20077027 AAAAEK1630

